

No. 18-1195

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ESPINOZA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Montana**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

SUSAN P. HERMAN
Deputy Attorney General

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

SARAH A. FORSTER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800
sarah.forster@maine.gov
Attorneys for State of Maine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Unlike a typical “voucher” or “school choice” program, the benefit made available by Maine’s tuition program is a free public ed- ucation for students who reside in a school administrative unit that neither operates a public school nor contracts for schooling privileges.....	4
II. Unlike a sweeping “Blaine Amendment” or “no-aid” clause, Maine’s tuition program is the result of carefully considered legislative judgment as to what constitutes a public ed- ucation.....	10
III. The Court of Appeals for the First Circuit has previously rejected claims that Maine’s tuition program violates the Free Exercise Clause and nothing in this Court’s <i>Trinity</i> <i>Lutheran</i> decision casts doubt on the First Circuit’s decision.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	15
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep’t</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999)	10, 15
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Frazier</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	8
<i>Eulitt v. Maine Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Hallissey v. Sch. Admin. Dist., No. 77</i> , 755 A.2d 1068 (Me. 2000)	3, 7
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	8
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10, 15
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’r of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	13
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONS	
Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 1, § 1	1, 5
 STATUTES	
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2(1).....	5
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1001(8).....	5
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2701	1, 6
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2702	1, 6
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2951	6
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2951(1).....	6
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2951(2).....	<i>passim</i>
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2951(5).....	6
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 5204(4).....	1, 6
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101	9
